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ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

July 19,2006

Don Strough
Strough Family Trust of 1983
PO Box489
Orinda, CA 94563

Jessco Ltd & Gocraig Ltd
100 the Embarcadero Pent
San Francisco, CA 94105

Ron Hendrick
4345 Rosewood Dr.
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Dear Mr. Strough, Mr. Hendrick, Sir/Madam:

Subject Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000134, Val Strough Ghevrolet,327-34th St'
Oakland, CA

Alameda Gounty Environmental Health staff has reviewed ''the Work for Well
lnstallation and Remediation Enhancements" dated March 3, 2006 ETIC
Engineering, Inc. The Work Plan is disapproved. lt is incomplete. We that you
address the following technical mmments and send us the technical reports
below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Raiionale For The Design -
a) The Work Plan proposes to conned wells MW8, MW9, and

DPE system. However, the Work Plan does not show how the
time required for remediation of the site will be shorten as . ln
fact, an evaluation of the DPE system determined lhat the does

wells.not operate efficiently while simultaneously extrac'ting from
Please explain.

o1 The proposed wells will be used for groundwater monitoring well as
discreteextraction. How will these wells be screened to collec*

groundwater samples and specifically target the shallow zone impacted

2l
soil? Please explain.

Operation And Monitoring Plans -
a) Start-Up Operations - Not provided. The start-up phase of

single-pump DPE systems will require days of adjustments in

2D'b F

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SEHVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 945024577
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

10 to the
length of

vacuum
start-uppump settings and the depth of the extraction tube inlet.
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volatile organic compound (VOC) concentrations should be
from each extraction well, fmm the manifold, and from the
during the start up adju$tment period. These measurements
to decide how to best operate the system. Please
Operations Plan.

b) Long-Term Operations - Long-term monitoring should
balancing, flow and pressure measurements, in addition
concentration readings. Measurements are commonly made at
biweekly inlervals for the duration of the system
Please revise Long-Term.Operations Plan.

c; Remediation Progress Monitoring - To evaluate the
remediation system, collection of groundwater samples from the
wells is proposed. Monitoring ihe perfonnance of the DPE
reducing contaminant concenlrations in soils is necessary to
progress of remediation. Since concentrations of petroleum
may be reduced due to both volatilization and
processes should be monitored in order to track their
Please revise Remediation Progress Monitoring Plan.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to Alameda County
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

lf you have any questions, I may be reached at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

F-\\
Don Hwang 0
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Katherine Brandt, ETIC Engineering, Inc., 1333 Broadway, Suite'1015,
946',|2
Donna Drogos
File

phase should also include manifold valving These
adjustments should balance flow belween the wells within the To
optimize DPE effectiveness, flow measurements, pressure vacuum
readings, carbon dioxide concenirations, oxygen , and

daily
stack

be used
Statt-Up

of flow-
vapor

or
period.

of the

lrack
r in
the

both
effed.

July 31, 2006 - 2'd Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Sepiember 19, 2006 - Addendum to The Work Plan for Well Inste' 

Remediation Enhancements,4h Quarter 20M Groundwater Monitoring
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February4,2005

Don Strough
Strough Family Trust of 1983
PO Box 489
Orinda, CA 94563

Jessco Ltd & Cocraig Ltd
100 the Embarcadero Pent
San Francisco, CA 94105

Ron Hendrick
4345 Rosewood Dr.
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Dear Mr. Strough, Mr. Hendrick, Sir/Madam:

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1 131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

SERVICES

Subject Fuel Leak Gase No. RO0000134, Val Strough Chevrolet, 327-34th
Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed "Technical
August 20, 2004 Alameda County Health Cares Services Agency
dated October 26, 2004 by ETIC Engineering, Inc. We are agreeable to
of Dual Phase Extraction (DPE) proposed for.interim remediation of free

initiation
We

requestedrequest that you incorporate the following technical comments, perform the
work, and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

Verification Monitoring of Dual Pha$e Extraction (DPE) interim
propose sampling or other monitoring of soil and/or water for
intervals to evaluate its effectiveness as an Addendum to your
Plan".

such period
"lnterim

- Please
time and

Action

TECHNICAL REPORT REAUEST

Please submit the following technical reporb to Alameda Couniy
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

March 4, 2005 - Addendum to DPE lnterim Remedial Action Plan,
Groundwater Monitoring Report
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April 30, 2005 - 1st Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report, DPE tnterim
Remedial Action.Report

July 3'1,2005 - 2no Quafter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report, DPE Interim
Remedial Action Report

October 31, 2OO5 -Work'Plan; 3'd Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report; DPE
Interim Remedial Action Report

January 31,2006 - 4'n Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report, DPE Interim
Remedial Action Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code
Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728
outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release
from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, ortechnical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or reoort is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge-" This lefter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
representative of your company. Please include a mver letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reoorts and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak
case.

lf you have any questions, I may be reached at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Katherine Brandt, ETIC Engineering, Inc., 1333 Broadway, $uite 1015, Oakland, CA
94612
Donna Drogos
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direaor

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SEFVICES
ENVIRONMEMIAL
1'|31 Harbor Bay

August 20,2004

Don Sto"gh
Shough Family Trust of 1983
PO Box 489
Orinda, CA 94563

Iessco Ltd & Cocraig Ltd
100 the Enrbarcadero Pent
San Francisco, CA 94105

Ron Hendrick
4345 Rosewood Dr.
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Dear Mr. Stough, Mr. Hendrick, Sir/Ivladam:

Subject: Fuel L,eak Case No. RO0000134, Val Stough Chevrolet, 327-34ft St., OuHa"b, C,C,

Alameda County Environrnental Health stalf has revi ewd, "Dual Phase Extraction (DfrE) pilat
Test Report and Interirn Remedial Aaion Plan" datrd June 25, 2004, by ETIC pngineefine; Inc.
We generally concur with the DPE work proposed for interim remediation of free prodtrt. We
request that you incorporate the following technical cornme,lrts, perform the request€d dodq ad
send us the tecbnical reports requested below.

TECHMCAICOMMENTS

l) Limit Drawdown in Extaction Wells MW-2 and MW-3 - The depth of
exbaction ne€ds to be limited to the depth of the plur:re to prevent to the
deeper coarser soil where the contaminated plume could be disseminated. Limiting
drawdown will also reduce the volwne of uncontaminated groundwater Please
indicate how drawdown will be limited.

2) Source Characteriza.tion - 10,000 mg/kg Total Peboleurr (T?H-
belowG) and 100 mg/kg benzene were detected in the soil boring at 19.5 to 21

Alameda, CA 94502
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337.9335

ground surface ftgs) from MW-2. Thus, the lateral and vertical
contamination by the adjacent underground tank amd dispenser needs to
We request that you propose additional borings to delineate the lateral and
of soil contamination in the source area, Please propose boring locations in
Plan requested below.

3) Soil Contamination above lvnry-2's Screen - Up to 2,000 mg/kg TPH-G and
berue,ne were detected in the soil borings above MW-2's screen at 15 feet bgs.

of soil

.2 melke

Exlent
Work

DPE
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4)

s)

pro'posd appears to be inadequate to remediate the residual soil contarninad6l fu +his
area. Please submit a proposal to remediate the residual soil contqmination in ftis area in
the Work Plan requested below.
DPE Operation & Monitoring Plsos - The surt-up phase should include daily mqrdtodng of
flow measr.rerrents, constituent concentations, and vaouum readings fo'r at least 1 wepk, Please
also report tlrese same parameters fiom weckly system o,peration in the interim reinqiial action
reports.
Preferential Pathway Survey -

a) Utility Swvey - Utility map(s) were included in the September 17,2p03
submittal prepared by ETIC Engineering. However, an evaluation ofithe
probability of the contamfunnt plumes encountering prefere,ntial patSways and
conduits that could spread the contamination, particularly in the verdcal
direction to deeper water aquifers was omitted. Include in cmss-sedtions the
location and depth of all utility lines and tenches (including
drains, pipelines, tench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and
area(s). Please submit with the Work Planr requested below.

b) Well Survey - Incate wells within a quarter mile radius of the site.
showing the location of the wells and the site and a table with well
consfruction details were included in the Septmber 17,2003
prepared by ETIC Engine€ring, Evaluate the probability ofthe
plumes encountering wells that could spread the contanination"
the vertical direction to deeper water aquifers. Please submit with
Plan rgquested below.

6) 'Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (kak) / Contamination
Please complete (enclosed).

7) Groundwater Analytical Tables - '"Iable 2 Cunulative Grcundwater Analytlcal Data"
did not include the other fuel oxyg€nates Te"tiary Amyl Methyl Etha (TAJvp), Ethyl
Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether @IPE), and Tertiary Bu6{ Almhol
(IBA), Ethanol by EPA Method 8260 and the lead scaveng€rs, Ethylene Dibromide
@DB), Ethylene Dichloride @DC) for analyses of grab and monitoring well
samples, and tbe lead scavengers, EDB and EDC. Please include these results

TECHMCAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following tecbnical reports to Alameda County
(Atteotion: Don Hwang), according to tle following schedule:

October 31,2004 -Work Plan; 3d quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring R€porq DdE hterim
Reiredial Action Report

60 days after Work Plan approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report
January 31, 2005 - 4" Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report, DPE hrterim Rernedial
Action Report
April 30, 2005 - lst Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitorirlg Report, DPE Interim Remedial
Actiotr Report
July 31, 2005 - zrd Quarter 2005 Groundwater Modtoring Re,port
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If you have any questions, I may be reached at (510) 567 -6746.

Sincerely,

A-r-- *fr-
Don Hwans U
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Katherine Brandt, ETIC Engineering, krc., 1333 Broadway, Suite 1015, Oakland,
Donna Drogos
File

Sriclogure

9Mtz



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Asency Director

July 15,2003

Don Stuough
Shough Family Trust of 1983
PO Box 489
Orinda, CA 94563

Dear Mr. Strough:

Subjecl Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000l3d Val Stuough Chevroleq 322-34ft St.,

Alameda County Environmental Health staffhas reviewed "Site Investigation and
Monito,ring...November 2001 to November 2002", dated Jaruary 8, 2003, by

___Consu]tan!q lry._y/e request !batl{g1{qq! thqfollqEiag,teqlalcal_qsptqculs qud
technical raports requested below.

TECHNICALCOMMENTS

Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TVPH-G), 31,000 ug/l TEH-Diesel (TEII-D),2"500 ug/l
TElI.oil (TPH-O), 10,000 ug/t benzene, and 5,8@ ugA methl tertiary-buful ether
(M[BE) have be€o detected in onsite monitoriag wells, The I'ateral and veftical
extent of lour dissolved contminmt plume is undefued" Please propose {dditional
sampling locations to define the plumes associated with your site in the WQrt Plm
requested below. Include geologic cross-s€ctions md show soil and grouo{water
analytical results, utility conduits, well screms, etc., md explain your
additional sampling locations. You may wmt to consider per&airing an
to quickly define the location of the contaminant plume downgradielrt

of the monitoring work Collectio,n of groundurater samples using a
push water s@ling tool would be appropriate for this investigation

2 . Source Characterization - Up to 10,000 mg/kg Total Petroleum
C[PH-G) ed 1,400 mg/kg TPH.G were detected in contanrinated soil
downgra.dient borings MW-2 and MW-3. Thus, the source area has oot
delinealed. We request that you propose additional borings to delineate
and vertical o<tent ofsoil contamination in the source area. Please
locetions in the Work Plan requestpd bclow.

release site prior to installing the permanent monitoring net$,ork. That will
to optimize the location and depth of the pennaneirt wells, thereby reducinl

l5l- t G-

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENIAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alarn€da, CA 9,+502
(s10) 567-67@
FAX (510I 337-3335

you
lhe eost

direct

lateral
bo'riag
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a) Utility Survey - Please submit map(s) aod cross-sectims showing
and depth of all utility lines and fenches (including sewers, storrr
pipeliaes, kench bacldll, etc.) within and near the site and plume
Evaluate the probability of the contanrinant phmes encountering
palhwa5a and conduits that could spread the contaninatior!
vertical direction to deeper water aquifers. Please submit with the ]tffork Plan
requested betow.

b) Well Survey - Locate wells $rithitr a quarter mile radius of the site.] Show the
location of tlre wells ild th€ site on a map and tabulate well constrirction
details for each well. Please sub,mit with the Work Plan requested belou

Ilistorical Hydraulic GradieirG - Please show using a rose diagram with magnlitude md
direction; include cumulative groundwater gradients in all futrne reports $fbmdtted for
thirgtg.

'Underground Storage Taok Unauthorized Release (Leak) / Contaminatiou Sih Report'' -
Please complete (enclosed).

5 . Groundwater Monitoring Frequency - Cunenfly all the wells me samplod s@imnually.
Due to the higb cootminant conceirbations found and to bdter determine the elfect
ofthe residual soil contamitrdion otr the groundwater plume, please
monitoring freguency to quartErly.

7 , Groundwater Analyses - We reguest that you include the other fuel Tertiary
Amyl Methyl Ether (IAME), Ethyl TertiaryButyl Ether @TBE), Di- Ether
@IPE), and Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethanol by EFA Merbod andftE
lead scavengers, Eftylene Dib,romide (EDB), EthyleneDiobloride @DC) enalyscs
of grab and monitoring well groundwater sanrples, and for the lead EDB
and EDC, also perform analpes on soil srrples. If my of tre latter
dEt€cted, and are determined to be ofconcenr (poses a risk to human
enviromnent, or water resources) it iB to be incoryorated into your regular
plan.

I . Sornce Clemup Required - The eoil contmiaation in the source area to be
. conhibuting to the high contaminant conceotations in grounds'at€r. suhnrit a

proposal to reduce residual soil contamination in fte Wo,rk Plan requested

location

5 ,

TECHMCAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical r€ports to Alameda County
(Athntion: Don H$,ang), according to the following schedule:
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. Se,ptember 15,2@3 -.Work Plan

. Octob€r 31, 2003 - 3' Quarter 2003 Groudwater Moaitodng Report
r 60 days after Work Plan appmval - Soil and Water Investigation Re,poxt
r January 31, 2004 - 4* Qurter 2003 Groundrvater Monitoring Report

Iflou have any questions, I may be reached at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

P-\\ #S"*^
DonHwmg f
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Progranr

C: Katherine Brandt, ETIC Engiseering, Inc,, 1333 Broadway, Suite 1015, Oaklm4 EA
Do,maDrogos-- -Tile - - ' l

9#t2
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency. Direaor

ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRO

February 28,2001
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, quite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Don Strough
Strough Family Trust of 1983
PO Box 489
Orinda, CA 94563

Dear Mr. Strough:

Subject: Val Strough Cherrolet, 327441h St., Oaktand, CA 94609;
stld 3035

"Suppiemental Site Characterization lnvestigation and Groundwatet Monitoring A
March to October 2000" by Subsurface Consultants, Inc., dated January 9,2001,
reviewed. The most recent groundwater samples collected on July 20, 2000 again free
product in MW-2 as well as analytes at concenaations of concern in MW-3 and in 4.
MW-3 contained Total Petrolzum Hvdrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G). TPH-Diesel H-D),
T?H-Motor Oil (TPH-M), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes @TEX), and
Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) at 69,000 ug/I, 2,900 ugA, <300 ]u&n,5,740 lu4."n, A, ugll,
1,600 ugA, 9,300 ug/l, and 3,300 ug/l, respectively. Benzene and MTBE

Collect another round of groundwater samples after which the monitoring frequency will be
evaluated. Continue to monitor for free product in wells and if found, remove. t

of significance in MW-4. The concentrations were 91 ug/l and 1,500 ug/l,
MTBE concentration in MW-6 was 160 uen.

Ifyou have any questions, you may contact me at (51 0) 567-6746,

Sincerely,

t>*\--r\ 4""J-^_
DonHwang 7
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/3-//
C: Gene Ng, Jeriann Alexander, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 3736 Mt. Diablo Blvd.,

suite 200, Lafayette, cA 94549-3659

File

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECiTION ILOP}
1131 Harbor B6y Parkway, Srlite 250

March 8, 2000

Don Strough
Strough Family Trust of 1983
PO Box 489
Orinda" CA 94563

Dear Mr. Strough:

Subject: Val Strough Chewolet, 327441h St., Oakland, CA
stld 3035

Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

94609;

"Groundwater Monitoring Report and Scope of Work for Additional Plume Charaoterization" by
Subsurface Conzultarts, hc., dated February 7, 2000, was reviewed. The bioparameters used,
COz , DO, and pH, may not be adequate to demonstrate bioremediation. Provide justifiqation.
The "Scope of Additional Site Characterization" is acceptable with the previous a$eembnt that
the presence of free product will be oheoked in all wells on a quartedy basis and if present it will
be removed using a bailer and stored for proper and timely disposal. Please zubmit reforts of
the free product status including amount found, method used for removal, emount remov€d, etc.

Ifyou have any questiong you tftry oontact me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>-.s-\ \"-*
DonHwang 

*^Y

,,Hazardous 
Materials Specialist

C: Gene Ng, Ieriann Alexander, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 3736 Mt. Diablo Blvd.,
Suite 200, Lafayette, CA 94549-3659

File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

November 08, 1999

Don Strough
Strough Family Trust of l9g3
P.O. Box 489
Orind4CA 94563

5'4] ilA-n
Tnelv&n1 cet3

94609

t

AGENCY

(s10) 337-9432

STID: 3035
Re: Investigations at Val Strough Chevrolet, located, at32j 34hsteet Oakland.

Dear Mr. Stuough,

l*::rTj##::lt,**j f*: ryw caseworker ro oversee invesrigations at the aLue .it".Accordingroourcasenris.onel.000€"d;s;;;r#;r;fi4:iTffi liffi ",irti.r"HJ"#I '000-ga I lsn wasls oir usT were removea rroir ttre site in 
-rvfarclr 

I 993 . soil samplos cdreotedfrom beneatb the former anks identified Til;;;il;ij;#;arbons as gasslins (T?Hg), T?Has diesel (TpHd)' and benzene- tolu""", 
".rr'i[**r",iliililr".r,** (BTEX). Consequentlv.in Julv t993, rhree monitorins *"rrr o.iw- i *,toud;-M*-ffi; insraned at the site.Groundwater samples coflectid from these we[s i&ntified erevateo revers of rpHg and BTEX.No additionat Foundwater sampres *r"."ott""i"a-to'n tliJrJerrs untit october 1997, ivhen

*:nT::1 *"g with etevated contamr;#""i"J,ir#"ir, #"." ia"n in"a in these wdls.uonsequentr% two additionar monitoring wefls (Mw-a anJ-ffi-s) *ere iostared at the $ite inJune 1998 to further derineate tl.rc extent ofthe contami*rt;il. since the instartationrofMW-4 and MW-5, arr five on-site monito.rng *"m rrluJi#niamprea throe times. per fie rastgroundwater monitorins evenr in Jan-"ry rsis, fr"" pr"d""t-;; observed in both wers fww-2and MW-3' and the furtlest do*nsraoreirlGorih*"i.ryr 
""-rli 

*elr, MW-4, identified p9'ppbTPHg 230ppb benzenq and t,:OOppU Ufbf.

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcror

ENV|RoNMENTAL HEALTH SEHVTCES
ENVIFoNMENTAL P$oTEcnoN
1131 Harbor Bay parkl,rav
Alameda. CA s45o2-6b7i
(510) 5676700

MTBE is known to misate faster.and further than TpHg and BTEX in groundwate, aoe t[ it,.higb affmity ro sroundiater- and tr ."J ri"*"L" it"i"lr"oilo* .t e other gas constitqsnrs.consequently, this office is concem"a *rrrr n",rJ""a-nffit'concentrations being idenpified indowngradient Welt Mw-4, *d ir.r"qri.id th;"il;;#ffi; plume be turthercharacterized/derineat'ed. per the "cre"t #a w"*rn.a na"pii oakrand & Berketey,', pubtishedby the Oakland Museum of Califomia, there fr* * j"r$""i jrulvert 
running below tle pasternportion of the site. The required cl**t".r-ti* r1o*.T":Ja"p-ria" tfomation to this bfficeon the liklihood of this culvert acting as a oonduit for contu_in*t pturn" migration.

A workplan addressins the above required work should be submitted to this office within60 davs ofrhe date of tlhis retter.(January 03, i0iiri;-A"y;;q;ests for extensions of the duedate' or modifications oftrre required tasks, shourd be submittei to ttris oflice in writing.
Lastly, per my conversation with Jeriann Alexand.er, Subsurface consurtants, In"., oo Novl-b".08' 1999, the site has received pre-approvar from trri stutr uiicr"*op Fund for contirruddquarterly groundwater monitoring and m.;,rtry ru. pi"a*ii;""". The next quarterry



Don Stough
Re: 327 34' Street
November 08, 1999
Page 2 of?

groundwater monitoring event and freo product removal is required to be implemented wilthin 45
days.of the date of this letter (i.e., by Ilecember 20, 1999). A report documinting the wo,irk
^ L ^ , , t . I  L ^  - , L - : a ^ l  a -  4 t  Ishould be zubmitted to this oflice within 45 days after completing field activities.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Jeriann Alexarder
Subsurface Consultants, Ins.
3736 Mt. Diablo Blvd.. Ste 200
Lafayefie, CA 94549-3659

Jonathan Redding
Wendel, Roson, Black & Dean, LLp
P.O. Box 2047
Oakland, CA 94604-2047

Sincerely,

Juliet Shiq R.G.
Ilazardous Materials Specialist



AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

Febnrary 17, 1998

Don Strough
Concord llondalPontiac
1300 Concord Avenue
Conoord, CA-94520

Ref: 327 34th Street, Oakland, CA - 94520

o

Ro+ 134
ENVIHONMENTAL TH SEFVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL (LOP)

o
ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-e335

250

Dear l\rfr. Strough:

I am in receipt ofthe workplan" dated January 16, 1998, prepared by Subsurface Consultants, Inc.,
for the above referenced project. This Departrnent has rervieu,ed the document and.ftlds it ircceptable
with the following changes:

The proposed monitoring well near the tun+up/lube arca should be moved to ftn nodh and
hence closer to the former underground storage tank area. This would enable irs to identify
th€ extent of the plume if the groundwater gradrent tends towards the east r4ther tha$ the
predicted west.

Ifyou have any questions, you may reach me at (510) 567'6764.

Sincerely,

/fuMf,,*-
Madhullalogan U

Hazardous Material Specialist

C: JonathanRcdding
Fitzgerald Abbott and Beardsley, LLP
1221 Broadway, 2lst Floor
Oakland, CA-94612

Madhulto logan
Alameda County Health Care Services fuEncy
I l3l Flarbor Bay Parhray, 2nd Floor
Alamed4 CA,-94502



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE.SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

fur=+
HAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFTECTOR

3ltD 8t. ' oahlard

Dear l{r . Tye:

I have conpleted review of GeoPlexus, August 19, 1993 Prelininary
site characterization Investigatlon Report for the above
referenced site. This report documents the install-ation of three
groundwater monitoring w€lls and results of analytical testing on
soil and groundwater sampLes collected. It appearE groundwater
has been inpacted by the releaEe from the former undergEound
gasoline storage tank at this Eite,

This office concurs with the recommendations made in this report.
Additional investigatlon to determine the vertlcal and lateral
extent of the gasoline plune should be undertaken. Also a free
product recovery program should be lmplenented as soon as
possible to reduce further migration of the hydrocarbon produsts.

Please subrnit a workplan for the required investigation to this
office withln t5 days of, tbe date oi tbLg letter. A quarterly
groundwater moni.toring progran Etlould be eatablished. Water from
monitoring well MW-1 shou}d also be analyzed for chlorinated
hydrocarbons, seni-volatile conpounds, and metals (Cd, Cr, Pb,
Zn, and Ni) in the next sanpling episode.

any questions, please contact ne at (510) 271-4530.

s t rD 3035

september 29t L993

Mr. Ron Tye
strough Family Trust
P .O.Box  28886
oalcland, cA 94604

Subj€sts Adalitional hvestigation at 327
9{609

eva chu
Hazardous li[ateriala Speciallst

cc: David Glick, ceoplexus, t90O wyatt Dr.,  Suite
CLara, CA 95054

KTW & Associates, 43299 Osgood Rd., Fremont,
f l les

DEPAFITMENT OF ENVIRONIVENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

8p Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

1, Santa

cA 94539

vEtrochv.4
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Fota+
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

s t ID 3035

;tuly 15, 1993

Mr, Terry willianson
KPA
39350 Civlc Center Dr.,  suLte 410
Fremont, cA 94538

Subj€at: lpproval' of
327 31 81.,

DEPABTN,IENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Wator Resources Control Board

Division ot GIean Wat€r Frogram6
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271_4530

ItorhplaD for ltonitoriag trcll InstrllrtLor at
oakland, ca 91509

Dear Mr. wi lLiamson:

I have reviewed the site plan for the addition of a thlrd
nonitoring weII for preliiinary grroundwater'. investigation at the

above ref6rencea sit^e. irre reiiiea workplan is acceptable. and

field work shoulal co*"n." witfritr 50 day-s. Please notlfy thls
;;;i;" 48 hours prior to the Etart of field activity'

If there are other changea or questions, please contace

eva chu
Hazardous llaterials SPecialist

cc: David etick. KTW, 43289 OBgood Rd. ' Fremont,
Ron Tye' P.O.Box 28886, Oalr1and. CA 94604
f i les

me at

cA 94539

Ystrochv. 3

(510)  271-4s30 .
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FAFAT A- SHAHID, ASST,

Rote+
AGENCY DIFECTOF

s t id  3035

Apri l  30, l-993

Mr. Ron Tye
Strough Fani ly Trust
P .O.Box  28885
Oakland. CA 94604

Sulrjeat: PBI for V.l AtrouEh Ch€vrolet, 32? 3ath St., Oalrlrnd

Dear l.{r. Tye :

This office has conpleted review of Subsurface Environmental's
soils Sanpllng Report, dated April 11, 1993, for the above
referenced site. Four soil sanpleE total taken from native soil
beneath the tvro underqround storage tanks (USTE). Irhich Irere
removed on March 4, L993t exhiblted up to 110 parts per nillion
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (ppm TpH-c), and 9 Sppm
TPH as diesel.

At this tirne additional lnvestiqations are necessary to deterrnine
the extent and severity of soil and grroundwater contamination at
this Eite due to the unauthorized release of petroleun products.

suclr an investigation shaLL be in the forrn of a prel:lmltaly ait€
laseasD€Dt, or PsA. The infornation gathered by the pSA will be
used to deternlne an appropriate course of action to renediate
the site, if deened necesEary. fhe pSA nust be conducted in
accordance with the RWQCB Staff ReeomrendationE for the fnj.tial
EvaLuation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, the State
Water Resources Control Board LUFT Field li,Ianual, and Article 1].
of Title 23, california Code of Regarlations. The najor elements
of such an investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix
A.

The PSA proposal is due Tltbln tE Cays of ttre date of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
conmence within 60 days. A report nust be subnitted wlthin 45
days after the cornpletion of this phase of rrork at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be subnitted guarterly until thlE slte
qualifies for RVIQCB ttsign off . r' AlL reports and proposals must
be subnitted under seaL of a Califctrnia Registered ceoLogiFt,
certified Engineering Geologist. or Registered Civil Enqineer.

Pl€ase be adviged that tbts is a fonnal requsat for t€ohnical
reports purauant to Tltle 23, CCR, g€otioD Z?za(,ar. ADy
extensl,ona of tb€ stat€d al.adli!€s, or [odlflsrtloDs of the
rcgulred traks, nugt be confl.rled ia urltiag by eitber tbla

DEPARTI\.4ENT OF ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of qlean Water Programs
UST LoOal Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271_4530

proposalE and reports mustageDcy or tb€ RTQCB. Copies of all
also be sent to li{r. Richard Hiett of the RTIQCB.



Mr. Ron Tye
re: Val Strough Chevrolet, 327 34th St., Oak.
Apr i l  30 ,  1993

Page 2

should you have any questlons about the content of this letter,
please contact ne at (51O) 271-4530.

Sincerely, n
t l

PaL'4JL
Eva Chu
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
f i les

vstrochev
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director €D V Botz+ (vol sttougtr cnw)

FO5O (aror erftury)

Cert i f ied Mai ler + P 062 L27 754

January LB, L991

Val Strough Eonda
Vrl gtrougb Clrevrolet
c/o YIr. W. Bruce Bercovich
Kay & lrlerkle
100 The Enbarcadero, 3rd Floor
San Francisco, cA 94105

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan way, Rm. 2oo
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

RE: Potential contaninatLon from forf,er ,undlergiround fuel storage
tauks at 3737 Broadlnay, OaklaDal

centlemen:

As you rnay be aware, a chevron gas station formerly occupied the
property at 3701 Broadr,ray, at the corner of Broadway and MacArthur.
Sanples of groundwater fron the northern edge of this property
indicate the possibility that hydrocarbons have rnigrated from the
3737 Broadway property onto the 3701- Broadway site. Information on
file suggests that three underground tanks were removed from this
Iocation in early 1987, vrith incornplete soil sanple results and
docunentation on file.

Under Sec. 13304(a) of tbe Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act
(Cal-ifornia Water Code), a gp.e,!]g!blC._per!y is defined as any person
who rrhas caused or pernitted, causes or pernits, or threatens to
cause or permit any waste to be discharged or deposited where it is,
or probably will be, discharged into waters of the state and creates,
or threatens to create, a condit ion of poJ.Iut ion or nuisance...  rr
This section goes on to state that this person nust rrclean up such
waste or abate the effects thereof ...rr Thus, an underground tank
system that in the past resulted in unauthorized releases confers
Iiability on tbe following parties:

r") The propertv owner at the tirne of the release(s) and thereafter
for as J-ong as the releases threaten groundwater;

2'| The propertv lessor (as distingui.shed from facility operator) at
the tirne of release and thereafter for as 1ong as the releases
threaten groundlrater i and

3) The facilitv operator (or sublessor) at the tirne of release.

The actual releases from the tanks are presuned to have occurred
until February L987, when they were removed; however, there is
evidence that threats to groundwater from the former locati.on of



,  /  Ro\34
u 

Ro*o
Val Strough Eondla
Yal gtrough Chevrolet
c/o Nlt. W. Bruce Bercovich
January 18| L99L
Page 2 of 2

these tanks still remain. This is because the nonitoring wells next
door at 3701, Broadway that are upqradient of the tanks renoved from
that property, but downgradient of the forner tank area on 3737
Broadway, show significant groundwater contamination.

Therefore, we are reguiring that a r'rork plan be submitted to this
office, which is designed to determine whether the oLd underground
tanks at 3737 Broadway are contributing to the hydrocarbon plume
beneath the former Chevron station, and if so, to !'that extent. This
vrork plan iE to be subnitted to this office for approval , and is due
I'ebruary 22. L99L no later than 5 p.n.

A suitably qualified environrnental consultant must handle thie
investigative nork. We are currently reguiring Chevron to define the
linits of and renediate contarninated qroundwater underneath 370L
Broadway, and county oversight on this issue will continue until fuII
cleanup occurs. Hor4rever, you wiII be responsible for subsurface
contamination (if any) originatingr from 3737 Broadsray. E_a!!4tfu,

s deposit is due by February 22.

This letter constitutes a fornaL reguest for technical reports
accordinq to Sec. L326? of the Cali fornia Water Code, as well  as Sec.
25299.36 of the Cali fornia Hea1th and Safety Code. Copies of al l
documentation sent here should also be sent to the Regional Water
Quality Control Board Ln Oakland (attn: Lester Feldman). Fallure to
respond in a timely manner could result in civil liabilities under
the water code of up to $tr00o per day. other violat ions of
Cali fornia law, such as sec. 25299.3? of the Cali fornia Health and
Safety Code, may also be cited.

If you have any guestions about this letter, please contact the
undersigned aE 27L-432O.

Sincerely,

%rL!,",frU,ulW
GiL Wistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Lisa Marinaro, Chevron USA (P.O. Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583)
Lester FeLdnan, RWQCB
GiI Jensen, Alaneda County District Attorney, Consuner and

Environmental Protection Division
Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
f i les



ALAMEDACOUNfi
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DA\nD J. KEARS, Agency Diroctor

Sept€mber L9. L99O

Vern Richards
Val Strough Chevrolet
327 -  34 th  s t .
Oakland, CA 94611

Re: faste llLnlnlzatlon AsEeEsnGnt

Fol3+
HEALTHDEPARTMENT OF

Hazardous Mal,arials
80 Suran Way, Rm. 2oo
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

Dear Vern Richards:

Your buslnesE has been selected to receive a hazardous waEte
mininization aEsesrnent. As you are probably aware, hazardous ltaste
reduction has become a statewide, lf not a national, issue. To
addreas this lssue at a county level, Alameda County is establishing
its own Hazardous Waste Mininization Program and is planning to
conduct waEte mininization assessnents for aII hazardous waste
generating facilities in the County.

We have chosen businesseE in the auto repair industry to receive tbe
first round of waste ninimlzation assessnents. It iE our hope that
these assEsEments will aesist particlpating busJ.nesses in ninLurizJ-ng
their hazardous wastes - and wlll give us further information on thi
beEt way to structure our minimization program.

one of our HazardouE Materials Special-ists will be contacting you
during the neek of Septenber 24 to arrange a meeting with you for an
assesarnent of your business. During this neeting and assessrnent, the
Specialist vill work with you in examining your businessrs hazardous
vJaste generating practices. The Specialist will then provlde you
with materials on waste reduction technology and assist you Ln
setting up approprlate hazardous naste nininization practJ.ces.

We look forward to working with you ln reducing the amount of
hazardous naste your business generates. Of course, your conments
and sugqestj.ons are encouragied i we need your input in order to best
serve you! P}ease direct any conments
Chesick at  4L5/27L-432O.

Sincerely,

and questions to Katherine

M,,,Wa---
Hovrel l ,  Chief,

County Hazardous Material-s DiviEion

EBH: kac

cc: Fire Department
FiIes


